future when opportunities arise. As at the date of this announcement, no specific investment has
been identified by the Group. The net price raised per Share upon Completion will be approximately
HK$0.�0 per Share.

The Directors consider that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Company
while broadening the Shareholders base and capital base of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors
consider the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past �2 months immediately before
the date of this announcement.

- 6 -

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and the allotment and
issue of the Placing Shares:

  Immediately after
 As at the date of Completion and the
 this announcement and allotment and issue of the
 before Completion Placing Shares
Shareholders Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares % Shares %

Manciple Enterprises Limited
 (Note 1) 360,698,238 25.24% 360,698,238 2�.�9%
Ms. Chan Yiu Kan Katie
 (Note 1) 4,500,000 0.3�% 4,500,000 0.26%

Subtotal 365,�98,238 25.55% 365,�98,238 2�.45%

Directors (Note 2)

Hsu Tung Sheng �3,000,000 0.9�% �3,000,000 0.76%
Pang Hong Tao 2�,500,000 �.5�% 2�,500,000 �.26%
Ma She Shing, Albert 9,870,000 0.69% 9,870,000 0.58%
Au Shui Ming Anna 35,500,000 2.48% 35,500,000 2.09%

Subtotal 79,870,000 5.59% 79,870,000 4.69%

Public

Placees – – 273,000,000 �6.04%
Other public Shareholders 984,206,842 68.86% 984,206,842 57.82%

Subtotal 984,206,842 68.86% �,257,206,842 73.86%

Total: �,429,275,080 �00.00% �,702,275,080 �00.00%

- 7 -

Notes:

�. Manciple Enterprises Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands which is wholly
and beneficially owed by Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack (“Mr. Lau”). Accordingly, Mr. Lau is deemed to be
interested in 360,698,238 Shares.

 Ms. Chan Yiu Kan Katie (“Ms. Chan”) owns 4,500,000 Shares by virtue of being spouse of Ms. Chan,
Mr. Lau is deemed to be interested in 4,500,000 Shares held by Ms. Chan.

2. Mr. Hsu Tung Sheng, Mr. Pang Hong Tao, and Ms. Au Shui Ming, Anna are executive Directors. Mr. Ma
She Shing, Albert is a non-executive Director.

GENERAL

The Company will make further announcement on the result of the Placing as required under the GEM